Conversent Communications of New York, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: September 8, 2012 Leaf 183 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SECTION 9 - TOLL AND OPERATOR SERVICES (CONT'D.)

9.1 Toll Services, (Cont'd.)

9.1.2 Flat Rate Inbound Service

Flat Rate Switched Toll Free service is an inbound calling service (e.g., 800/888/877). InterLATA calls are billed in six (6) second increments, with an initial period for billing purposes of six (6) seconds. IntraLATA calls are billed in one (1) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of thirty (30) seconds. Rates are not time-of-day or distance sensitive. Calls originate from any intrastate location over a toll free number and terminate to a Customer-provided residential or business switched access line. Call charges are billed to the Subscriber rather than to the originating caller.

	Rate Per	Rate Per Minute	
	Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>	
Through On-Net Local Exchange Service			
InterLATA	\$0.03	\$0.10	
IntraLATA Toll	\$0.03	\$0.10	
Through Off-Net Local Exchange Service			
InterLATA	\$0.03	\$0.18	
IntraLATA Toll	\$0.03	\$0.18	